OPR/ASSIGNMENTS 3/11/04 6:34 PAGE 3/6 RightFAX

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT						
Electronic Version v1.1 03/11/2004 Stylesheet Version v1.1 900006113						
SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
Correct previous Recordation. Put wrong Serial No. 75/433,633 which was recorded on Reel/Frame No. 2003/0324. Trademark needs to go back to its original owner, Jobe Concrete Products, Inc.						
CONVEYING PARTY I	DATA					
Name	<del>_</del>	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type		
Wavephore, Inc.			05/27/1999	CORPORATION: INDIANA		
presentator, mor					<u>  </u>	
RECEIVING PARTY D						
Name:	WAVO Corporati				H	
Street Address:	3131 E. Camelba	ack Road			-	
City:	Phoenix				-1	
State/Country:	ARIZONA					
Postal Code:	85016					
Entity Type:	CORPORATION	: INDIANA				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type Number		er	Word Mark			
Serial Number:	Serial Number: 75433663 WAVEPHORE NEWSVIEW			754223653		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA  Fax Number: (602)382-6070  Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.  Email: rfraley@swlaw.com						
Correspondent Name: R. Lee Fraley						
Address Line 1: 400 East Van Buren						
Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85004						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 99999.9500						
NAME OF SUBMITTER: R. Lee Fraley						
Total Attachments: 3 source=OldRecordationSheet014#page1.tif source=OldRecordationSheet015#page1.tif source=OldRecordationSheet016#page1.tif						

1

MAR-1	.1-2004 1	.6:1 <b>8</b>	WORLD PATENT	SERVIČE	S, INC	70	<b>33 418 384</b> 8	P.Ø2/18	
ماميح أ		518A 1	2-21-199	9	7			ADEMARK	
ÇMB	0951-0027				ر.	j – 6			
الحرا	્રોલં <sup>લ</sup>		10122980: TRA	DEMA	OVER SH				—
1 70 1	he Commis	ssioner of Patent	s and Trademar	ks: P <u>leas</u>	se record the at	tached origi	inal document(	s) or copy(les)	
Subn	nission Ty New				Conveyance  Assignment	≘Type ,	License		
	Resubmiss Document i	D# of PTO Error Frame:			Security A Merger Change of	Agreement	Nunc Pro	Tunc Assignme	ent
				<del></del>	Mark if additional nat	mas of conveying Pi	entes enguined	entiton Date	
1	veying Pa	Wavephore.	Inc.					5/27/99	
	lame [	MAVEDIGLE	+102-4				<del></del> -		
Fori	merly	<u> </u>				Compenting	—— ↑	ation	]
	laubiyibn	General Par	rtnership 🛄 l	_imited P	artnership 🔀	Corporation		auon	
	Other		·						j
	 Cifizenship/	State of Incorpo	ration/Organizati	on In	diana				
<u> </u>	eiving Pa				Mark )/ podditional na	mes of tecsiving p	grynn sitsched		1
Rec	_	·			<del> </del>		<del> </del>		¬ '
	Name	WAVO CO	rporation						 
DBA	/AKA/TA		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						 
Com	posed of								لـ
Add	TBSS (line 1)	3131 E. (	Camelback 1	Road.	Suite 320	<u> </u>			]
						<u> </u>			コ
Add	FESS (line 2)							05016	_
Add	FQSS (time 3)	Phoenix	City		<u>Arizona</u>	Sinte/Country		85016 Zip Code	
	individual		l Partnership		Limited Partner	rship [	not domicijed ja not domicijed ja	e recorded is an (he receiving party is the United Blatos, an	
X	Corporation	on 🗌 Associa	- TOP					vit be a septrole hould be attached.	
	Other 🗀				-		document from	Absignment.)	
区	Citizenshi	p/State of Incorp	oration/Organiza	ation	Indiana				
12/21/1999 TT	2/21/1999 TTOM11 00000007 1721055 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY								
01 FC:441		40.00 0 800.00 0	<u> </u>	<b></b>			contact includios upon	or muleuring the decume	ni and
	Public burden rep	orling for this collection of i	nformétion is éttimates to s over Sheel. Send commen	rverage approx Is recording th	e pauget sepusye to pa Maidal so munica bay c	U.S. Parent and Tr	edemark Office, Chief in	formation Office. Wash	aglen

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to give specific approximately so minutes per Gover Sheet to be recomposite the Cover Sheet. Send comments the burden estimate to the U.S. Patront end Trademark Office, Chief Information Chief teleformation Chief t

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002003 FRAME: 0324

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002811 FRAME: 0933

Ī

MAR-11-2	<u>004</u> 16:19	WORLD PATENT SERV	ICES, INC	703 418 3848	P.03/18
FORM PTO-1	61 <b>8</b> B	Page	9 2	u.S. Cepa Patent and	Imant of Commerce Tradements Office
Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	•			TRA	DEMARK
	resentative Nan	e and Address	, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>		
Domestic Kep	isseillana man	Enter fo	r the first Receiving Pari	ty anly.	
Name					
Address (Gne 1)					
Address (Ine 2)					
Address (inc 3)					
				···	
Address (%* 4)	nt Name and Ad	dress			
Corresponde	II TELLIO	Area Cod	e end Telephone Numbe	er <u>602/362-6</u>	
Name	Daniel J. N	Moblitt			
Address (ine 1)	Snell & Wi	Imer, LEP			
Address (See 2)	One Arizona	a Center			
Address (m#3)	Address (ms 3) 400 E. Van Buren				
Address (600 4) Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202					
Pages	Enter the total nun- including any attack	nber of pages of attacher chments.	ed conveyance docume	nt # <u>14</u>	
Trademark A	Bastian Numb	or(e) or Pegistratio	n Number(s) 🗵	Mark if additional numb	ers attached
Enter either the	Trademark Application	Number <u>or</u> the Registretion .	Number (DO NOT ENTER BO		
Trader	nark Application Nu 75/700852	mber(s) 75/227,317	1,721,055	Registration Num 2,172,362	L,834,451
75/700857		75/341080	2,139,095	2.225,026	1,985,298
		75/096038	2.139.094	2-176-408	2.274.769
75/699645 Number of P		<u> </u>			
[dutupe) of L	Enter th	e total number of prope	erties Involved.	# 33	
Fee Amount	Fee Aπ	ount for Properties List	ted (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 840.00	
Method of F	ayment:	Enclosed X	Deposit Account		
Deposit Acc	count nent by deposit account	or if additional fees can be o	charged to the account.)	# 19-2914	<del></del>
		•	count Number:		
		Authorizati	on to charge additional f	6es: Yes	No [
Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any					
attache	d copy is a true cop ad nerein.	y of the original docum	ent. Charges to deposit	t account are autho	hrized, as
	NOBLAT _			24 NOV	99
	of Person Signing	Sig	inature		Date signed

TRADEMARK 1 REEL: 002003 FRAME: 0325

MAR-11-2004 16:19	WORLD PATENT SERVICES,INC	703 418 3848
FORM PTO-1618C	ORDATION FORM COVER SH CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY	TRADEMARK
Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party	Mark if additional n	ames of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name		
Formerly		
Individual General Pa	artnership Limited Partnership	Corporation Association
Other		
Citizenship State of Incorporat	ion/Organization	
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party	Mark if additional names	of receiving parties attached
Composed of		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 3)	Strie	ACOUNTY Zip Code
Individual General Corporation Associa	Partnership Limited Partnershi	If electronest to be connected in an
Other	v	document from the Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of Incorpora	ation/Organization	
Trademark Application Num Enter either the Trademark Application	nber(s) or Registration Numb Number or the Registration Number (DO NO	er(s) Mark it additional numbers attached TENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Trademark Application		Registration Number(s)
75/372123 75/633376		
75/380543 75/699377	2,256,	150
75/384506 75/699643		
75/433633 75/699659	]	
75/430638 75/742042		
75/433487 75/739703		
75/676637		
		· <del></del>

TRADEMARK
\*REEL: 002003 FRAME: 0326

WORLD PATENT SERVICES, INC.

703 **418 3**848

ೈಳಿಇ೦೪೮೮ حتلاتي FILED MOL SECRETARY OF STATE

#### ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT <u>AND RESTATEMENT OF THE</u> ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF WAVEPHORE, INC.

The undersigned officer of WAVEPHORE, INC. (the "Corporation"), a corporation existing pursuant to the provisions of the Indiana Business Corporation Law, as amended (hereinafter referred to as the "Act"), desiring to give notice of corporate action effectuating amendment and restatement of the Corporation's existing Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation by the adoption of these Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation ("Amended and Restated Articles") to supersede and take the place of its existing Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation, certifies the following facts:

TEXT OF AMENDED AND RESTATED ARTICLES

ARTICLE I

Identification

Section A. The Corporation was originally incorporated on November 13, 1990.

Section B. The name of the Corporation following the effectiveness of these Amended and Restated Articles is WAVO Corporation.

#### ARTICLE II Registered Office and Agent

The street address of the Corporation's registered office in Indiana and the name of its registered agent at that office is Gienn Scolnik, c/o Hammond Kennedy Whitney, 8888 Keystone Crossing, #690, Indianapolis, Indiana 46240.

#### <u>ARTICLEJII</u> Shares

Number of Authorized Shares. The Corporation is authorized to issue 100,000,000 shares of common stock, without par value ("Common Shares"), and 25,000,000 shares of preferred stock.

#### Rights of Common Shares. Section B.

1

Voting Rights. Each holder of Common Shares of the Corporation shall be entitled to one vote for each such share standing in such shareholder's name on the books of the Corporation.

> TRADEMARK †REEL: 002003 FRAME: 0327

Ĩ.

MAR-11-2004 16:20 WORLD PATENT SERVICES, INC 703 418 3848 P. 06/18
(2) Dividends and Orner Distribution.

Series of shares having a preference over the Common Shares as to dividends or upon liquidation,

series of shares having a preference over the Common Shares as to dividends or upon liquidation,

series of shares having a preference over the Common Shares as to dividends of apon inquisation, holders of Common Shares are entitled to such dividends as may be declared by the board of directors of the Corporation out of funds lawfully available therefor. All dividends shall be paid in equal amounts per share to holders of Common Shares.

### Section C. Rights of Preferred Shares.

series, which series may have such voting powers, full or limited, or no voting powers, and such designations, preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights, and qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, as shall be stated and expressed in the resolution or resolutions providing for the issue of such shares adopted by the board of directors. The authority for the adoption of such resolution or resolutions is hereby expressly granted to and vested in the board of directors and shall include authority to specify the number of preferred shares of any series and to provide, as to any series of preferred shares, such voting powers, full or limited, or no voting powers, and such designations, preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights, and qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, as are from time to time permitted under the Indiana Business Corporation Law.

## (2) Designation of Rights of Series 1994 Complative Convertible Preferred Shares.

- (a) Authorization and Designation. The Corporation is authorized to issue a series of its preferred shares consisting of 501,963 shares having a stated value of \$11.00 per share, to be designated as the Series 1994 Cumulative Convertible Shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Series 1994 Shares"). Holders of Series 1994 Shares will not have any preemptive rights. So long as any Series 1994 Shares shall be outstanding, the Series 1994 Shares shall be senior, in respect of the right to receive dividends or assets upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, to the Common Shares and all other series of preferred shares hereafter established by the Board of Directors unless (i) two-thirds of the holders of Series 1994 Shares vote for or consent to the creation of a series having rights senior to the Series 1994 Shares or (ii) it is expressly provided in the terms of any such series that it shall rank pari passu with the Series 1994 Shares in respect of such matters.
- (b) <u>Dividends</u>. Holders of Series 1994 Shares will be entitled to receive, when and as declared by the Board of Directors of the Corporation out of assets of the Corporation legally available for the payment thereof, cash dividends at a rate of 10% per annum per share payable when, as and if declared by the Board of Directors. Dividends will be payable to holders of record of Series 1994 Shares as they appear on the books of the Corporation on such record dates, not less than 10 days and not more than 60 days preceding the payment dates thereof, as may be fixed by the Board of Directors of the Corporation. Dividends shall be fully cumulative and shall accrue from the date of original issuance of the Series 1994 Shares. Dividends may be paid at any time and to the extent that the Corporation's total assets exceed its total liabilities, without regard to the liquidation preference of any class or series of shares senior to the Series 1994 Shares, provided that the

TRADEMARK REEL: 002003 FRAME: 0328

MAR-11-2004 16:20 WORLD PATENT SERVICES, INC Corporation, after giving enect to the payment, SERVICES, INC become due in the usual course of business.

703 418 3848 P.07/18

Except as described below, no dividends shall be paid or declared and set apart for payment on any class or series of shares of the Corporation junior to the Series 1994 Shares for any period unless full cumulative dividends have been paid or contemporaneously are declared and paid or set apart for payment on the Series 1994 Shares. A dividend payable in Common Shares or another class of shares junior to the Series 1994 Shares may, however, be made. When full cumulative dividends are not paid upon the Series 1994 Shares and any other class of shares ranking on parity with the Series 1994 Shares, all dividends declared upon the Series 1994 Shares and any such other class of shares shall be declared pro rata in accordance with the respective dividends which would be payable on such shares if all accrued and unpaid dividends thereon were paid in full. The holders of Series 1994 Shares shall not be entitled to the payment of interest with respect to dividend payments that may be in arrears.

#### (c) <u>Conversion</u>.

at any time (except as to shares called for redemption as to which all conversion rights shall cease on the redemption date unless the Corporation shall default in the payment of the redemption price) to convert their Series 1994 Shares into such number of Common Shares equal to the aggregate value of the Series 1994 Shares to be converted by such holder, at \$11.00 per share, divided by the conversion price. The conversion price shall initially be at \$11.00 and is subject to adjustment as set forth below.

Upon conversion no adjustments will be made for accrued dividends and such accrued dividends shall not be paid and, therefore, Series 1994 Shares surrendered for conversion during the period between the close of business on any dividend payment record date and the opening of business on the corresponding dividend payment date (except Series 1994 Shares called for redemption on a date during such period) must be accompanied by payment of an amount equal to the dividend payable on such Series 1994 Shares on such dividend payment date.

representing Common Shares will be issued upon conversion. Any fractional interest in a Common Share resulting from conversion will be paid in cash based on the Market Price of Common Shares. "Market Price" as used herein shall mean (i) the closing price on the day before the date of conversion of the Common Shares on any registered national securities exchange or the national market system of a registered national securities association, if the Common Shares are traded on such an exchange or system, (ii) the average of the bid and ask price on the over-the-counter market at the close of business on the day before the date of conversion, or (iii) if there is no market for the Common Shares, the fair value of the Common Shares determined by the Board of Directors in its sole discretion.

3-

TRADEMARK
' REEL: 002003 FRAME: 0329

- WORLD FATENT SERVICES, INC **703** 418 3848 1994 Shares by delivering to the Corporation or its transfer agent the certificate or certificates -11-2004 16:21 representing such Series 1994 Shares, duly endorsed for transfer, accompanied by the holder's
  - written notice of election to convert such shares. As promptly as practicable thereafter the Corporation shall issue and deliver to or upon the order of such holder, a certificate or certificates for the whole number of Common Shares to which such holder is entitled, and payment for any fractional Common Shares.
  - No Dilution or Impairment. The Corporation will not, by amendment of its articles of incorporation or through reorganization, consolidation, merger, dissolution, issue or sale of securities, sale of assets or any other voluntary action, avoid or seek to avoid the observance or performance of any of the terms of the Series 1994 Shares, but will at all times in good faith assist in the carrying out of all such terms and in the taking of all such action as may be necessary or appropriate in order to protect the rights of the holders of Series 1994 Shares against dilution or other impairment.
  - Reservation of Common Shares. The Corporation shall at all times reserve and keep available, solely for purpose of effecting the conversion of the Series 1994 Shares, the full number of authorized but unissued Common Shares issuable upon conversion of the outstanding Series 1994 Shares.

#### Adjustments to Conversion Price. (d)

- Adjustment for Stock Splits and Combinations. If the Corporation effects a subdivision of the outstanding Common Shares, in each such case the conversion price in effect immediately before that subdivision shall be proportionately decreased. Conversely, if after the date hereof, the Corporation combines outstanding shares of Common Shares, in each such case the conversion price in effect immediately before the combination shall be proportionately increased. Any adjustment under this paragraph shall become effective at the close of business on the date the subdivision or combination becomes effective.
- Adjustment for Certain Dividends and Distributions. Corporation pays to holders of Common Shares a dividend or other distribution of additional Common Shares, in each such case the conversion price then in effect shall be decreased as of the time of such issuance by multiplying such conversion price by a fraction (1) the numerator of which is the total number of Common Shares issued and outstanding immediately prior to the time of such issuance, and (2) the denominator of which is the total number of Common Shares issued and outstanding immediately prior to the time of such issuance plus the number of Common Shares issuable in payment of such dividend or distribution.

TRADEMARK : REEL: 002003 FRAME: 0330

1

WORLD PATENT SERVICES, INC. 703 418 3848 -11-2004 16:21

- makes or fixes a record date for the determination of holders of Common Shares entitled to receive a dividend or other distribution payable in securities of the Corporation other than Common Shares, in each such case provision shall be made so that the holders of Series 1994 Shares shall receive upon conversion thereof, in addition to the number of Common Shares receivable thereupon, the amount of securities of the Corporation that the holder would have received had the Series 1994 Shares been converted into Common Shares on such record date and had the holder thereafter, during the period from the date of such event to and including the date of conversion, retained such securities subject to all other adjustments called for during such period hereunder with respect to the rights of the holders of Series 1994 Shares.
  - Adjustment for Reclassification, Exchange and Substitution. If the number of Common Shares issuable upon the conversion of the Series 1994 Shares is changed into the same or a different number of shares of any class or classes of stock, whether by recapitalization, reclassification or otherwise (other than a subdivision or combination of shares or stock dividend or a reorganization, merger, consolidation or sale of assets, provided for elsewhere herein), in each such case each holder of Series 1994 Shares shall have the right thereafter to convert the Series 1994 Shares into the kind and amount of stock and other securities and property which the holder would have received upon such reorganization, reclassification or change if the holder had converted the Series 1994 Shares into Common Shares immediately prior thereto, all subject to further adjustment as provided herein.
  - Reorganizations. Mergers or Consolidations. If there is a capital reorganization of the Corporation or a merger or consolidation of the Corporation with or into another corporation (other than a reorganization that is a recapitalization, subdivision, combination, reclassification or exchange of shares provided for elsewhere herein), as a part of such reorganization, merger or consolidation, provision shall be made so that the holders of Series 1994 Shares shall thereafter be entitled to receive, upon conversion of the Series 1994 Shares, the number of shares of stock or other securities or property that the holder would have been entitled to receive upon any such event had the holder converted the Series 1994 Shares into Common Shares immediately prior to such event. In each such case, appropriate adjustment shall be made in the application of the provisions hereof with respect to the rights of the holders of Series 1994. Shares after the reorganization, merger or consolidation to the end that the provisions hereof (including adjustment of the conversion price then in effect and number of shares receivable upon conversion of Series 1994 Shares) shall be applicable after that event and be as nearly equivalent to the provisions hereof as practicable.
    - The Corporation, in addition to the other Other Adjustments. (vi) adjustments provided for herein, shall adjust the conversion price if, and to the extent that it determines that such an adjustment is necessary to avoid treatment of any transaction as a taxable constructive distribution of stock under section 305 of the Internal Revenue Code of

TRADEMARK , REEL: 002003 FRAME: 0331

1

7**03** 418 3848 P.10/18

,-2004 16:21 WORLD PATENT SERVICES, INC. to such provisions.

- No de minimis Adjustments. No adjustment of the conversion price will be required, the foregoing notwithstanding, until cumulative adjustments amount to at least one percent of the current conversion price,
- Officer's Certificate as to Adjustments. In each case of an adjustment in the conversion price the Corporation, at its expense, will have its principal financial officer compute such adjustment in accordance with the terms of the Series 1994 Shares and prepare a certificate setting forth such adjustment and showing in detail the facts upon which the adjustment is based, including, without limitation, a statement of (a) the consideration received or to be received by the Corporation for any additional Common Shares issued or sold or deemed to have been issued or sold, (b) the number of Common Shares outstanding or deemed to be outstanding, and (c) the conversion price as adjusted. The Corporation will mail a copy of each such certificate to the holders of Series 1994 Shares outstanding at that time.
  - Liquidation Rights. In the event of any voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, the holders of Series 1994 Shares are entitled to receive out of assets of the Corporation available for distribution to shareholders, before any distribution or payment is made to holders of Common Shares, or holders of any other shares of the Corporation ranking junior upon liquidation to the Series 1994 Shares, liquidation distributions in the amount of \$11.00 per share, plus accrued and unpaid dividends. If upon any voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, the assets of the Corporation shall be insufficient to make the full payment of \$11.00 per share, plus all accumulated dividends accrued and unpaid thereon, on the Series 1994 Shares and similar payments on any other class of shares ranking on a parity with the Series 1994 Shares upon liquidation, then the holders of the Series 1994 Shares and of such other shares will share ratably in any such distribution of assets of the Corporation in proportion to the full respective distributable amounts to which they are entitled. A consolidation or merger of the Corporation with or into one or more corporations, or a sale of all or substantially all of the assets of the Corporation which does not involve a distribution by the Corporation of cash or other property to the holders of the Common Shares, shall not be deemed to be a liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation.

After payment of the full amount of the liquidating distribution to which they are entitled, the holders of Series 1994 Shares will not be entitled to any further participation in any distribution or payments by the Corporation.

Redemption. The Series 1994 Shares may be redeemed at the option of the Corporation provided that such redemption has been approved by a majority of the directors of the Corporation who are not holders of Series 1994 Shares, upon not less than 30 days

-6-

TRADEMARK · REEL: 002003 FRAME: 0332

MAR-11-2004 16:22 redeemed. The redemption price will be \$11.00 per Series 1994 Share plus accrued and

unpaid dividends.

If less than all of the outstanding Series 1994 Shares are to be redeemed, the Corporation will select those to be redeemed by lot or on a pro rata basis or by any other method deemed by the Corporation to be equitable (with adjustments to avoid fractional shares). Any Series 1994 Shares for which a notice of redemption has been given may be converted into Common Shares at any time before the close of business on the date fixed for redemption.

After the date fixed for redemption, dividends on Series 1994 Shares called for redemption shall cease to accrue, such shares shall no longer be deemed to be outstanding and all rights of the holders as shareholders of the Corporation shall cease unless the Corporation defaults on payment of the redemption price.

Voting Rights. Except as may be otherwise provided by law or by these (g) Articles, holders of Series 1994 Shares are not entitled to vote.

### ARTICLEIV Indemnification

Indemnification in General. The Corporation shall indemnify any person who was or is a party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative (including any action or suit by or in the right of the corporation) by reason of the fact that he is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, to the maximum extent permitted under the Indiana Business Corporation Law.

Non-Exclusive. The indemnification provided herein shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which those indemnified may be entitled under any statute, by-law, agreement, vote of shareholders or disinterested directors or otherwise, both as to action in his official capacity and as to action in another capacity while holding the office or position entitling him to indemnification, and shall continue as to a person who has ceased to be a director, officer, employee or agent and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of such a person.

Insurance. The Corporation may purchase and maintain insurance on behalf of any person who is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise against any liability asserted against him and incurred by him in any such capacity, or arising out of his status as such, whether or not the

> TRADEMARK , REEL; 002003 FRAME: 0333

MAR-11-2004 16:22 WORLD PATENT SERVICES, INC. 703 418 3848 P. 12/18

Corporation would have the power to indemnity initial against some control of the power to indemnity initial against some control of the power to indemnity initial against some control of the power to indemnity initial against some control of the power to indemnity initial against some control of the power to indemnity initial against some control of the power to indemnity initial against some control of the power to indemnity initial against some control of the power to indemnity initial against some control of the power to indemnity initial against some control of the power to indemnity initial against some control of the power to indemnity initial against some control of the power to indemnity initial against some control of the power to indemnity initial against some control of the power to indemnity initial against some control of the power to indemnity initial against some control of the power to indemnity initial against some control of the power to indemnity initial against some control of the power to indemnity initial against some control of the power to indemnity in the power to independ the power to be power to be power to be power to be Indiana Business Corporation Law or of these Argoles.

The Corporation's indemnification of any person who is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, shall be reduced by any amounts such person may collect as indemnification (i) under any policy of insurance purchased and maintained on his behalf by the Corporation, or (ii) from such corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise.

Amendment. Notwithstanding anything contained in these Articles to the contrary, the affirmative vote of the holders of at least 85% of the voting power of all shares of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors (considered for this purpose as one class) shall be required to alter, amend or repeal this Article IV or adopt any provision inconsistent with this Article IV.

### ARTICLE Y Shareholder Proposals

Shareholder Proposals. At an annual meeting of shareholders, only such business may be conducted or proposals considered (the "Business") as shall have been properly brought before the meeting. To be properly brought before an annual meeting, the Business must be: (a) specified in the notice of annual meeting (or any supplement thereto) given by or at the direction of the board of directors; (b) otherwise properly brought before the meeting by or at the direction of the board of directors; or (c) otherwise properly brought before an annual meeting.

The Business may be properly brought before the meeting by a shareholder only if written notice by the Business has been given, either by personal delivery or by United States mail, postage prepaid, to the Secretary of the Corporation not later than the earlier of (i) 270 days after the adjournment of the next preceding annual meeting, or (ii) the close of business on the seventh day following the date on which notice of the meeting is formally given to shareholders. Each such notice shall set forth: (a) the name and address of the shareholder proposing the Business; (b) a brief description of the Business; (c) a representation that the shareholder is a holder of record of shares of the Corporation entitled to vote on the Business at such meeting; and (d) a description of any material interest of the shareholder giving the notice in the Business to be brought before the meeting. The chairman of the meeting may refuse to allow the transaction of any Business not properly brought before the meeting.

Amendment. Notwithstanding anything contained in these Articles to the contrary, the affirmative vote of the holders of at least 85% of the voting power of all shares of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors (considered for this purpose as one class) shall be required to alter, amend, or repeal this Article V or adopt any provision inconsistent with this Article V.

TRADEMARK 1 REEL: 002003 FRAME: 0334

1

WORLD PATENT SERVICES, INC

703 418 3848 P.13/18

# Election Under Business Combination Law

Indiana Code Section 23-1-43 shall apply to the Corporation regardless of whether the Corporation has at any time a class of voting shares registered under Section 12 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. Section 78a et seq.).

## MANNER OF ADOPTION AND VOTE

Section 1. Amendments. The foregoing Amended and Restated Articles effected the following amendments to the Corporation's existing Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation (collectively, the "Amendments"):

- a change of the Corporation's name from WavePhore, Inc. to WAVO (a) Corporation (the "Change of Name");
- an increase in the number of shares of common stock that the Corporation is (b) authorized to issue to 100,000,000 shares (the "Increase in Authorized Common Shares");
- an increase in the number of shares of preferred stock that the Corporation is (c) authorized to issue to 25,000,000 shares (the "Increase in Authorized Preferred Shares"); and
- the deletion of the designation of the relative rights, preferences and (d) limitations of all series of the shares of preferred stock other than the Series 1994 Preferred Shares, which is the only series of preferred stock of the Corporation that is currently issued and outstanding (the "Deletion of Certain Preferred Stock Series").

Approval by the Board of Directors. At a meeting duly called and held on Section 2. March 5, 1999, the Board of Directors of the Corporation adopted resolutions approving the Amendments and the foregoing Amended and Restated Articles and recommending that they be submitted to the Shareholders of the Corporation for approval.

Approval by the Shareholders: At a meeting duly called and held on May 25, Section 3. 1999, the Shareholders of the Corporation adopted and approved the Amendments and the foregoing Amended and Restated Articles. The designation, number of outstanding shares, number of votes

-9-

TRADEMARK : REEL: 002003 FRAME: 0335

MAR-11-2004 16:23 WORLD PATENT SERVICES, INC. 703 418 3848 P. entitled to be cast by each voting group represented at the meeting, are set forth below: the number of votes of each voting group represented at the meeting,

# Change of Name.

(a) Change of Name.	Common Shares
Designation of Voting Group	28 <u>,605,4</u> 58
Number of Outstanding Shares	28,605,458
Number of Votes Entitled to be Cast	26,421,107
Number of Shares Represented at Me	eting 26,156,544
Shares Voted in Favor	204,968
Shares Voted Against	<u>59,59</u> 5
Shares Abstaining	Series 1994 Preferred Shares
Designation of Voting Group	501,963
Number of Outstanding Shares	501,963
Number of Votes Entitled to be Cas	501,963
Number of Shares Represented at M	so1,963
Shares Voted in Favor	0
Shares Voted Against	o
Shares Abstaining	sufficient for its

The number of votes cast for the Change of Name by each voting group was sufficient for its approval by that voting group.

# Increase in Authorized Common Shares

(b) Increase in Authorized Common Share	Common Shares
Designation of Voting Group	28, <u>605,4</u> 58
Number of Outstanding Shares	28,605,458
Number of Votes Entitled to be Cast	26,421,107
Number of Shares Represented at Meeting	25,394,819
Shares Voted in Favor	873,069
Shares Voted Against	153,219
Shares Abstaining	

-10-

TRADEMARK · REEL: 002003 FRAME: 0336

WORLD PATENT SERVICES: INC	703 418 3848 P.15/18
MAR-11-2004 16:23 MORLD PATENT SERVICE  Designation of Young Group	501,963
Number of Outstanding Sheres	501,963
Number of Votes Entitled to be Cast	501,963
Number of Shares Represented at Meeting	501,963
Shares Voted in Favor	0
Shares Voted Against	
Shares Abstaining	

The number of votes cast for the Increase in Authorized Common Shares by each voting group was sufficient for its approval by that voting group.

# (c) Increase in Authorized Preferred Shares

(e) <u></u>	Common Shares
Designation of Voting Group	28,605,458
Number of Outstanding Shares	28,605,458
Number of Votes Entitled to be Cast	26,421,107
Number of Shares Represented at Me	eting 7,273,374
Shares Voted in Favor	3,314,126
Shares Voted Against	15,833,607
Shares Abstaining	Series 1994 Preferred Shares
Designation of Voting Group	501,963
Number of Outstanding Shares	501,963
Number of Votes Entitled to be Cast	
Number of Shares Represented at M	feeting 501,963
Shares Voted in Favor	
Shares Voted Against	<u> </u>
Shares Abstaining	
	the season by each worthy

The number of votes cast for the Increase in Authorized Preferred Shares by each voting group was sufficient for its approval by that voting group.

-11-

TRADEMARK REEL: 002003 FRAME: 0337

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002811 FRAME: 0946

P.16/18

703 418 3848

AR-11-2004 16:23 WORLD PATENT SERVI (d) Deletion of Certain Presence 3 Wes	CES, INC 703 418 3848 P.16/18
(d) Deletion of Castalan	Common Shares
Designation of Voting Group	28,605,458
Number of Outstanding Shares	28,605,458
Number of Votes Entitled to be Cast	26,421,107
Number of Shares Represented at Meet	9,864,568
Shares Voted in Favor	532,315
Shares Voted Against	16 <u>,024,2</u> 24
Shares Abstaining	Series 1994 Preferred Shares
Designation of Voting Group	501,963
Number of Outstanding Shares	501,963
Number of Votes Entitled to be Cast	501,963
Number of Shares Represented at Me	
Shares Voted in Favor	
Shares Voted Against	
Shares Abstaining	

SNELL & WILMER F

The number of votes cast for the Deletion of Certain Preferred Stock Series by each voting group was sufficient for its approval by that voting group.

Compliance with Legal Requirements. The manner of adoption of the Amended and Restated Articles and the vote by which they were adopted constitute full legal compliance with the provisions of the Act, the existing Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation of the Corporation and the By-Laws of the Corporation.

Effective Date. The Amended and Restated shall become effective when filed Section 5. with the Indiana Secretary of State.

-12-

TRADEMARK 'REEL: 002003 FRAME: 0338

11-2004 16:24 WORLD PATENT SERVICES, INC. I hereby ventry, subject to penaltics of Fill 1.

p.17/18 703 418 3848

Chief Executive Officer and President

INDSOL SPLS 316FOR

-13-

TRADEMARK REEL: 002003 PRAME: 0339

WORLD PATENT SERVIÇES, INC

703 419 3848 P.18/18

### STATE OF INDIANA OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT

To Whom These Presents Come, Greetings

me at this office. Articles of IMEREAS. there has been presented Amendwent for:

WAVEPHORE, INC.

and said Articles of Amendment have been prepared and signed in accordance with the provisions of the Indiana Business Corporation Law, as amended.

The name of the comporation is amended as follows:

### WAYO CORPORATION

NOW, THERSFORE, I, SUE ARME GILROY, Secretary of State of Indiana, hereby certify that I have this day tiled said articles in this office.

j' li

The effective date of these Articles of Amendment is May 27, 1999.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand the atfixed the seal of the State of ingland, at the City of Indianapolis, this

Twenty sevents day of May, 1999.

TRADEMARK <sup>1</sup> REEL: 002003 FRAME: 0340

TRADEMARK TOTAL P.18 REEL: 002811 FRAME: 0949

RECORDED: 12/06/1999

**RECORDED: 03/11/2004**